## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1

Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPI	E:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONV	/EYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PART	Y DATA				
		Name	Execution Date		
Humberto V. MEZA	A		01/18/2012		
Randall H. MOORI	MANN		01/17/2012		
Mark F. INGERSOLL			01/17/2012		
Jeffrey B. SCHOPF	PERLE		01/18/2012		
Joel A. KENNEY			01/18/2012		
RECEIVING PART	Y DATA				
Name:	FLOW CONTROL LLC.				
Street Address:	1 Kondelin Road				
City:	Gloucester				
State/Country:	MASSACHUSETTS				
Postal Code:	01930	01930			
PROPERTY NUMB		Num	ıber		
Application Number		13300174			
CORRESPONDEN	CE DATA				
Fax Number:	x Number: (203)261-5676				
Dhanai	203-261-1234				
Phone:		a net			
Email: <i>Correspondence w</i>	wjb@wfva <i>ill be sent to the e</i> -	mail address first; if that is unsuccess	ful, it will be sent		
Email:	ill be sent to the e-				
Email: <i>Correspondence w</i> <i>via US Mail.</i>	ill be sent to the e- ne: WARE FI	mail address first; if that is unsuccess			
Email: <i>Correspondence wi</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Nar Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ill be sent to the e- ne: WARE FI BRADFO 755 MAIN	<i>mail address first; if that is unsuccess</i> RESSOLA VAN DER SLUYS & ADOL PRD GREEN, BUILDING 5 N STREET, P O BOX 224			
Email: <i>Correspondence wi</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Nar Address Line 1:	ill be sent to the e- ne: WARE FI BRADFO 755 MAIN	<i>mail address first; if that is unsuccess</i> RESSOLA VAN DER SLUYS & ADOL RD GREEN, BUILDING 5			
Email: <i>Correspondence wi</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Nar Address Line 1: Address Line 2:	ill be sent to the e- ne: WARE FF BRADFO 755 MAIN MONROE	<i>mail address first; if that is unsuccess</i> RESSOLA VAN DER SLUYS & ADOL PRD GREEN, BUILDING 5 N STREET, P O BOX 224	_PHSON,		
Email: <i>Correspondence wi</i> <i>via US Mail.</i> Correspondent Nar Address Line 1: Address Line 2: Address Line 4:	ill be sent to the e- ne: WARE FF BRADFO 755 MAIN MONROE ET NUMBER:	mail address first; if that is unsuccess RESSOLA VAN DER SLUYS & ADOL ORD GREEN, BUILDING 5 N STREET, P O BOX 224 E, CONNECTICUT 06468	_PHSON,		

## Total Attachments: 4

source=911-017-023-2-M-RLE-1102US-Executed\_Assignment\_as\_filed\_2\_February\_2012#page1.tif source=911-017-023-2-M-RLE-1102US-Executed\_Assignment\_as\_filed\_2\_February\_2012#page2.tif source=911-017-023-2-M-RLE-1102US-Executed\_Assignment\_as\_filed\_2\_February\_2012#page3.tif source=911-017-023-2-M-RLE-1102US-Executed\_Assignment\_as\_filed\_2\_February\_2012#page4.tif

## ASSIGNMENT AND AGREEMENT

FOR VALUE RECEIVED, I/We, Humberto V. MEZA, a citizen of the United States of America, and residing at 151 Gallery Way, Tustin, CA 92782, and Randall H. MOORMANN, a citizen of the United States of America, and residing at 10 Canterbury Drive, Georgetown, Massachusetts 01833, and Mark F. INGERSOLL, a citizen of the United States of America, and residing at 2104 Perry Road, North Java, NY 14113, and Jeffrey B. SCHOPPERLE, a citizen of the United States of America, and residing at 15 Gumwood Lane, Wakefield, MA 01880, and Joel A. KENNEY, a citizen of the United States of America, and residing 22R Woodland Avenue, Beverly, MA 01915, hereby sell, assign and transfer to Flow Control LLC., a corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of Delaware, and having a principal place of business at 1 Kondelin Road, Gloucester, Massachusetts 01930,, as assignee, and its successors, assigns and legal representatives, the entire right, title and interest, for all countries in and to certain inventions relating to improvements in an "RECHARGEABLE BATTERY POWERED UTILITY PUMP WITH SERIES CENTRIFUGAL PUMP **CONFIGURATION**" which is described in an application for Letters Patent of the United States, Serial Number 13/300,174, filed 18 November 2011, which is a continuation-in-part application of patent application serial no. 13/222,303, filed 31 August 2011, entitled Portable Battery Operated Bilge Pump, and all the rights and privileges under any and all Letters Patent that may be granted therefor.

I/We request that any and all patents for said inventions be issued to said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, or to such nominees as it may designate.

I/We agree that, when requested, I/we will, without charge to said assignee but at its expense, sign all papers, take all rightful oaths, and do all acts which may be necessary, desirable or convenient for securing and maintaining patents for said inventions in any and all countries and for vesting title thereto in said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees.

I/We authorize and empower the said assignee, its successors, assigns and legal representatives or nominees, to invoke and claim for any application for patent or other form of protection for said inventions filed by it or them, the benefit of the right of priority provided by: (a) the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial property, as amended, or by convention which may henceforth be substituted for it; and (b) the Patent Cooperation Treaty, as amended, or by any treaty which may henceforth be substituted for it; and to invoke and claim such right of priority without further written or oral authorization from us.

I/We hereby consent that a copy of this assignment shall be deemed a full legal and formal equivalent of any assignment, consent to file or like document which may be required in any country for any purpose and more particularly in proof of the right of the said assignee or nominee to claim the aforesaid benefit of the right of priority provided by: (a) the

> PATENT REEL: 027643 FRAME: 0478

-1-

International Convention for the protection of Industrial Property, as amended, or by any convention which may henceforth be substituted for it; and (b) the Patent Cooperation Treaty, as amended, or by any treaty which may henceforth be substituted for it.

I/We covenant with said assignee, it successors and assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I/we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Signed at GLOVCESTER, MA this 18 day of JANUAR, in the year 2012.

H Muz-Humberto V. MEZA

Signed in our presence and acknowledged to be an assignment of the application (invention) herein above referred to.

Date 1-18-12 2 Date 1-18-12 Jac/ Witness Witness

I/We covenant with said assignee, it successors and assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I/we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Signed at  $\underline{G}$  Signe

Randall H. MOORMANN

Signed in our presence and acknowledged to be an assignment of the application (invention) herein above referred to.

Witness_	fr.K.	Date_1/17/12
Witness_	Ken LeBlane	Date///7//2

Signed at <u>Gloucester, MA</u> this <u>17</u> day of <u>Jan</u>, in the year <u>201</u>2 Mark & Mgersoll

Signed in our presence and acknowledged to be an assignment of the application (invention) herein above referred to.

-3-

Witness_	Ab	Date_	1/17/12
Witness_	Ven Le Blanc	Date_	1/17/12

~

I/We covenant with said assignee, it successors and assigns and legal representatives, that the rights and property herein conveyed are free and clear of any encumbrance, and that I/we have full right to convey the same as herein expressed.

Signed at <u>Glovcester</u>, MA this <u>18<sup>Th</sup></u> day of <u>54N</u>, in the year <u>201</u>2

Jeffrey B. SCHOPPERLE

Signed in our presence and acknowledged to be an assignment of the application (invention) herein above referred to.

Witness_/	Date/19/2012
Witness May Little	Date1/19/2012

Signed at <u>GlovCester</u>, MA this 18<sup>th</sup> day of  $\overline{200}$ , in the year <u>2012</u>.

Youl & KENNEY

Signed in our presence and acknowledged to be an assignment of the application (invention) herein above referred to.

<u>M. 1 RVING</u> Date 1/18/2012 Date 1/18/2012 Date 1/18/2012 Witness Witness